
 
 
 

  
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
The SORTA Board of Trustees may go into Executive “Closed” Session under the Ohio Open Meetings Act:  
Section 121.22(G)(1) To consider appointment, employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion, or compensation of a public employee…;     
Section 121.22(G)(2) To consider the purchase of property for public purposes….; Section 121.22(G)(3) Conferences with an attorney for the public body 
concerning disputes involving the public body that are the subject of pending or imminent court action; Section 121.22(G)(4) Preparing for, conducting, or 
reviewing negotiations or bargaining sessions with public employees…, Section 121.22(G)(5) Matters required to be kept confidential by federal law or 
regulations or stat statues; Section 121.22(G)(6) Details relative to the security arrangements and emergency response protocols for a public body or a 
public office; Section 121.22(G)(8) To consider confidential information related to the marketing plans, specific business strategy, production techniques, 
trade secrets… 
 
 

 
SORTA FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, MAY 11TH, 2021 - 8:30 A.M. 

 
 

General Items: 
 

Call to order   
Pledge of Allegiance 

1. Approval of Finance Committee Minutes: April 13th, 2021 
 

Briefing Items 
 

2. Internal Audit: Investment of Funds Report (Clark Schaefer) 
3. Risk Assessment (Clark Schaefer) 
4. Financial Reports for April 30th, 2021 (Michelle Jeng)  

 
Action Items 
 
5. Investment of Funds Report for SORTA and Infrastructure Fund as of April 30th, 2021 (Michelle Jeng) 

 
 

Other Items: 
 
New Business  
 
Adjournment 

 
 
 

The next regular meeting of the Finance Committee has been scheduled for  
June 8th, 2021 at 8:30 a.m. 
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FINANCE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, APRIL 13TH, 2021 – 8:30 A.M. 

 
 
COMMITTEE/BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Roderick Hinton, Thaddeus Hoffmeister, Kreg Keesee, Pete 
McLinden, Gwen Robinson, Larry Thompson and Kathleen Wyenandt 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS ABSENT:  
 
STAFF MEMBERS PRESENT: Darryl Haley, Donna Adkins, Pat Giblin, Adriene Hairston, Brandy Jones, 
Caprice Jones, Maria Jones, Michelle Jeng, Natalie Krusling, Arancha Lattanzio, Kathleen McKeon, Matt 
Niehaus, John Ravasio, Cindy Resor, Shannel Satterfield, Khaled Shammout, Alan Solomon and T.J Thorn  
 
OTHERS PRESENT: Kim Schaefer (Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease, LLP) 
 
1. Call to Order 

Mr. Hinton called the meeting to order. 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.   

3. Approval of Minutes of March 9th,  2021    

Mr. Hinton moved and Mr. Hoffmeister seconded that the minutes of the March 9th, 2021 meeting be 
approved as previously emailed. 

4. Internal Audit: Q1 Summary 

Ms. Jeng presented a summary of internal and external audit findings that had been performed during 
the years 2017-2021 with management responses to findings on outstanding items for quarter one 
(1).  

The Committee accepted the report as presented. 

5. Financial Reports for March 31st,  2021  

Ms. Jeng presented the February financial reports. Total revenues were $10 million, which is unfavorable 
to budget by $245,000. Total expenses were $8.7 million, which is favorable to budget by $1,535,000 or 
15.0%. The estimated sales tax revenue was $ 7,346,000 for the month. Fare revenue was unfavorable to 
budget by $170,000. Ms. Jeng then reviewed the contributing factors to these variances.  

The Committee accepted the report as presented. 

6. Investment of Funds as March 31st,  2021 

Ms. Jeng presented the report noting the yields for SORTA of 0.11% compared to the prior month of 0.12% 
for the month of March.  

Ms. Jeng presented the report noting the yields for the Infrastructure Transit Fund of 0.07% compared to 
the prior month of 0.00% for the month of March.  

The Committee approved the report as presented. 

7. New Business 

The next regular meeting of the Finance Committee has been scheduled for Tuesday, May 11th, 2021 at 
8:30 A.M. 



2 

 

8. Adjournment 
 
The meeting adjourned at 8:45 A.M.    



 

 

 

May 2021 

BRIEFING ITEM – INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: INVESTMENT OF FUNDS REPORT 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL / OBJECTIVE 
 

• Operational Excellence 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
This is a briefing item.  No action is required at this time. 

BUSINESS PURPOSE 

• A review was conducted by Clark Schaefer Consulting, LLC of safety audit for the period 
March 22, 2021 through March 24, 2020.  
 

• The review for this audit included: review of the most recent audit report; policies, 
procedures, practices, and internal controls; the Ohio Compliance Supplement; 
transactions are properly authorized, recorded, and executed at current market prices, 
etc. 

• The attached report provides the results of the audit, including observations and 
recommendations. 
 

 
 

SUBMITTED BY: 

 

 
Michelle Jeng 
CFO/Sr. Vice-President, Finance 
 

Attachments: 
Report 



 
 
 

Proprietary and Confidential 
This document and all of its contents constitute confidential information which belongs to Clark Schaefer Consulting, LLC. 

This information may NOT be published, used, or disclosed to any third party without prior written consent of Clark Schaefer Consulting, LLC. 
 

©2021 Clark Schaefer Consulting, LLC. All Rights Reserved 
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Management Summary 
 

The purpose of this review was to assess SORTA’s investment policies and procedures. The review 
examined whether adequate policies and procedures were in place, and whether SORTA’s Officers and 
Employees operated in accordance with established guidelines.  

SORTA’s Investment Policy applies to the Secretary Treasurer of SORTA or other person designated by 
the Secretary Treasurer, with changes last made and approved December 2017. Responsibilities are to 
ensure policies, procedures, practices, and internal controls regarding investments are adequate, and 
that officers/employees are operating in accordance with established guidelines. 

SORTA has actively researched the appropriate ways to invest available funds in conservative and state-
approved investments. Most of these funds are held by Fifth Third Bank and TriState Capital of 
Pittsburgh, PA (a bank that focuses specifically upon the needs of medium-sized companies and regional 
institutions). Fifth Third Bank is the main account used for safe keeping, and TriState Capital is used for 
Certificate of Deposit Account Registry Service (“CDARS”) funds. Once those CDARS mature, they are 
swept from TriState to the main account with Fifth Third Bank. 

Based upon CSC’s review of SORTA’s investment policies and procedures, we have identified that the 
organization has devoted resources to ensure accurate investment of available funds in safe, state-
approved investments. No exceptions were noted during this review. 
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Scope 
SORTA provides transportation services throughout the Cincinnati metro area. To help provide assurance 
over controls within SORTA’s Investment processes, Clark Schaefer Consulting (“CSC”) performed an 
audit to assess SORTA’s investment policies and procedures. The focus of this review was to analyze 
current policies and processes and to perform limited testing of key controls in the following areas: 

• Determine if policies, procedures, practices, and internal controls regarding investments are 
adequate; that officers/employees are operating in accordance with established guidelines. 

• Ensure transactions are properly authorized, recorded, and end executed at current market 
prices; that securities, as recorded, are on hand or in possession of custodians for the bank’s 
account.  

• Determine subsidiary records are reconciled regularly and in agreement with G/L control 
accounts. 

• Validate accrual of income, amortization of premiums, and accretion of discounts is appropriate 
and accurate. 

• Determine compliance with laws, rulings, and regulations. 

Methodology 
The Investment Policies and Procedures Review commenced on March 22, 2021 and concluded on 
March 24, 2021. To achieve the objectives of this engagement, CSC utilized experienced consultants with 
expertise in internal audit.  

Inquiry, observation, and inspection of the organization’s control structure were used to analyze SORTA’s 
investment policies and procedures. Our methodology for this review included the following steps: 

• Reviewed the most recent audit report. 
• Determined if policies, procedures, practices, and internal controls regarding investments were 

adequate and that officers/employees were operating in accordance to established guidelines. 
• Reviewed the Ohio Compliance Supplement pertaining to investments and deposits. 
• Agreed all items on the investment schedule to the supporting documents. 
• Agreed the investment schedule to general ledger balances. 
• Ensured transactions are properly authorized, recorded, and executed at current market prices in 

accordance with established guidelines. 
• For investments that were purchased, verified investment cost, purchase and maturity dates, 

interest rates, and interest amounts for each of these investments to their supporting documents. 

To assist management in analyzing our recommendations, we ranked our suggestions for corrective 
actions as follows: 

Rank Description 
High Management should immediately remedy the situation to prevent significant risk of loss. 
Moderate Timely remedy by management is suggested. 
Low Does not appear to represent an immediate risk but improvements are still possible. 
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Informational General comments and suggestions that management may want to consider that do not 
represent any material risks but may improve overall efficiency and productivity. 

Observation & Recommendation 
Based upon CSC’s review of SORTA’s investment process, we have identified one area for 
enhancement.  This observation is informational in nature.  

Observation #1: Procedures for Managing Investments Policy Severity: Informational  

Observation  
CSC noted that the legal citation for the fuel hedging practice in the current procedures is ORC 
135.35(B).  This is the correct ORC reference, but the Ohio Attorney General Opinion No. 89-080 directly 
addresses SORTA’s ability to engage in fuel hedging practices. 

Risk 
A reading of OCR 135.35(B) could be misleading as it does not allow for transit authorities to invest in 
derivatives.   

Recommendation 
OCR 135.35(B) coupled with the Ohio Attorney General Opinion No. 89-080 clarifies a transit authorities’ 
ability to invest in energy related derivatives for specific purposes.  CSC recommends that the 
‘Procedures for Managing Investments Policy’ be updated to include a to reference the Ohio Attorney 
General Opinion No. 89-080.  

Management Response 
Management agrees with this recommendation and will the “Procedures for Managing Investments 
Policy” to include a to reference the Ohio Attorney General Opinion No. 89-080. 
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BRIEFING ITEM –INTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT REPORT 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL / OBJECTIVE 
 

• Operational Excellence 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
This is a briefing item.  No action is required at this time. 

BUSINESS PURPOSE 

• Since 2006, Clark Schaefer Consulting has performed the internal audit function for 
Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority (SORTA). 
 

• In March 2021 Clark Schaefer Consulting updated its Risk Assessment to again make 
recommendations for an internal audit plan for 2021-2022. Executive Operations, 
General Accounting, Human Resources, Information Technology, Procurement, Risk 
Management, Communication and Customer Relations, Transit Operations, Fleet and 
Facilities, Accessible Services, and Safety & Security were used to organize the risks 
previously identified as well as new risks that were noted during the review process.   

 
• The attached report provides the results, including recommendations for the 2021-2022 

audit plan. 
 

• The attached presentation, the full report will be available at the Committee meeting.   
 

SUBMITTED BY: 

 

Michelle Jeng 
CFO 
 

Attachments:  
Report 

Presentation 



 
 
 

Proprietary and Confidential 
This document and all of its contents constitute confidential information which belongs to Clark Schaefer Consulting, LLC. 

This information may NOT be published, used, or disclosed to any third party without prior written consent of Clark Schaefer Consulting, LLC. 
 

©2021 Clark Schaefer Consulting, LLC. All Rights Reserved 
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Management Summary 
Since 2006, Clark Schaefer Consulting (“CSC”) has performed the internal audit function for Southwest 
Ohio Regional Transit Authority (“SORTA”). Since this partnership began, SORTA management and CSC 
have performed a  “risk based” approach regarding the development of the annual internal audit plan. To 
help ensure that SORTA’s internal audit approach is focused on the highest risks to the organization, we 
performed an update of the 2019 risk assessment model seeking to identify and rank the organization’s 
current risks. The results of this assessment were then used to develop a proposed audit plan for 2021 
and 2022.  

CSC utilized a detailed risk assessment update process to map the organization’s risks and auditable 
areas against defined standards and objectives of the Internal Institute of Auditors (“IIA”), COSO, CobiT, 
ISO 17799 and a variety of other control framework standards. This methodology included: 

 Discussions with SORTA senior management, which sought to identify additional risks that may 
face the organization, as well as to remove any risks that may no longer be relevant from the prior 
risk listing 

 Revised risk scores regarding the individual risk likelihood and impact as well as feedback on 
management’s assessment of the controls that mitigate these risks 

 Through a weighted calculation scoring process, ranked each risk and identified high scoring 
auditable areas by sorting according to each area’s total risk score (likelihood of occurrence and 
impact to the organization) 

This report summarizes the scope and methodology for the review, key areas of risk found throughout the 
process, and the proposed audit plan for the 2021 and 2022 time period.  
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Assessing Risk 
Risk is the uncertainty that an event, which impacts the achievement of organizational objectives, will 
occur. Every risk has two attributes: 

 Likelihood: How likely is it that this risk event will actually occur? 

 Impact: What significance would the risk event have upon the business objectives of the 
organization should it actually occur?  

Based upon a subjective scoring of each risk’s likelihood and impact, the following grid was applied to 
internally rank the risks: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Risks that are ranked lower (i.e. low impact and low likelihood) will be watched; but, should they occur, 
they would not be expected to have a significant impact to SORTA. The cost of controlling such risks may 
be more than the actual cost of the risk’s occurrence. On the other end of the spectrum, risks that were 
deemed higher (i.e. high impact and high likelihood) are risks that are too costly to allow to occur and 
typically the expense of mitigating such risks is well worth the expenditure to the organization.  

Throughout the risk assessment process, CSC discussed the likelihood and impact for identified risks. As 
this was an enterprise risk assessment, the likelihood and impact were measured from the perspective of 
inherent risk, which is the risk that exists when no controls are in place to mitigate the risk. Consideration 
was then given to some of the existing controls in place to mitigate the inherent risks, which were 
discussed with SORTA management during meetings that occurred between February 22, 2021 and 
March 4, 2021.  

Impact 

Likelihood 

Low 
Likelihood 

Low Impact 

High Impact 

High 
Likelihood 

Low 
Likelihood 

High Impact 

High 
Likelihood 

Low Impact 
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The inherent risks were used as the primary focus for developing the organization’s risk management 
approach. In addition, professional skepticism was applied to analyze whether mitigating controls were 
expected to be in place and operating effectively. 

At SORTA, the internal audit function is expected to perform the following roles within the organization: 

 Provide objective assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management and 
internal control framework;  

 Improve the processes by which risks are identified and managed; and 

 Strengthen and improve the risk management and internal control framework.  

In some cases, performing an internal audit for a specific risk area may not be possible, cost effective, or 
efficient. The risks associated with these areas should be managed through management oversight, 
implementation of controls, and continuous monitoring.  

Scope 

The purpose of this risk assessment was to define the potential key risks of the organization. 

Based upon the previous risk assessment and discussions with SORTA’s management, key business 
processes for the organization were identified as follows:  

 Executive Operations; 

 General Accounting; 

 Human Resources; 

 Information Technology; 

 Procurement; 

 Risk Management; 

 Communications & Customer Relations; 

 Transit Operations; 

 Fleet and Facilities; 

 Accessible Services; and 

 Safety and Security. 

The scope outlined above was used to organize the risks previously identified, as well as new risks that 
were noted during the review process. Other topical areas were considered as part of the risk 
assessment update but were then compiled into one of the assigned categories above. 
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Methodology 
 
Fieldwork for SORTA’s risk assessment was conducted remotely, due to COVID-19 restrictions, from 
February 22, 2021 through March 4, 2021. In determining the risk environment, CSC relied upon 
interviews with key management personnel. CSC reviewed the key risks as identified by SORTA 
management and developed a scoring relevant to the current operating environment.  

For this engagement, the following methodology was deployed: 

1. We interviewed the executive team: 

Name Title 

Darryl Haley Executive Vice President, Chief Operating Officer 

Brandy Jones Vice President, External Affairs 

TJ Thorn Vice President, Safety and Security/Chief Safety Officer 

John Ravasio Director of Employee and Labor Relations 

Adriene Hairston Vice President, Human Resources 

Patrick Giblin Director of Information Technology 

John Edmondson Director of Procurement 

Michelle Jeng Chief Financial Officer 

Donna Adkins Chief of Staff 

 
2. For each business risk acknowledged by management, we identified a “risk likelihood” and “risk 

impact” and from this determined a “risk ranking.”  
 

Risk Likelihood and Impact Scoring Model 

Ranking  Score  Likelihood of Risk Nature of Impact 

Low  L Long term concerns  Little Impact 

Medium  M Could occur up to 3 years  Significant Impact 

High  H Within 1 year  Material Impact 

 
3. We then categorized each risk based upon the ability (or inability) for an internal audit to feasibly 

and economically assess the risk mitigating controls.  

It is important to note that CSC did not perform testing, either compliance or substantive, to ascertain the 
operating effectiveness of any risks or controls identified while performing SORTA’s risk assessment. 
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CSC relied upon the opinions of the SORTA executive team concerning these controls and recent internal 
audits while updating the risk assessment. Had we performed such testing, our conclusions contained 
within this document may have been different. It is feasible that additional areas of risk may have been 
identified with a higher risk ranking should controls represented by management be found insufficient for 
effectively mitigating such risks. 

The risk ranking provided through this process is a composite risk score after considering both risk 
likelihood and risk impact to the organization. Using these two factors gives the process a general risk 
exposure to the organization based on the absence of controls. Often difficulty arises when discerning the 
control structure (and subsequent strength) of a risk area without conducting a more thorough audit. 
Although used as a metric for assessing risk, the resultant exposure score is not an absolute identifier of 
risk to the organization nor are the values of Low, Medium, and High used in Risk Likelihood, Risk 
Impact, and overall Risk Ranking. 
 
Results  

The risk assessment matrix identified 82 current risks facing SORTA (See Appendix A for a listing of all 
82 risks). Each identified risk was evaluated and scored to determine potential exposure to the 
organization. The 82 current risks are displayed on the heatmap below. Not all areas of risk are auditable 
or should be audited. Management should devise an audit plan that appropriately considers accepting 
certain risks, purchasing insurance against certain risks, and controlling risks by enhancing the control 

IM
PA

C
T 

LIKELIHOOD 

SORTA RISK ASSESSMENT HEATMAP* 

*Some risks had the same score, so 82 dots do not appear. 

Very Likely, High Impact Not Likely, High Impact 

Not Likely, Low Impact Very Likely, Low Impact 
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environment.  

Of the risks plotted on the heatmap, the fifteen highest risks were considered for inclusion in the audit 
plans for 2021-2022. The fifteen highest risks are as follows and are in order of highest to lowest risk.  

Risk Id 
# 

Risk Description 
Addressed on Audit Plans 

2021 and 2022 

37 
Aging equipment and facilities may result in added 
maintenance time. 

 Maintenance Audit performed 
in 2020 

26 
Loss of a funding source, or reduction of funding, may 
occur resulting in a reduction of SORTA revenue. 

 Funding Sources 2022 

49 
Succession planning may not adequately address the 
loss of key personnel within the organization. 

 HR Topics 2021 

47 
Turnover of key personnel may result in knowledge loss 
and negatively impact the operations of SORTA. 

 HR Topics 2021 
 Policies & Procedures Review 

2022 

7 

Unauthorized behavior or operational inefficiencies may 
occur due to a lack of written policies, outdated policies, 
or a failure to adhere to established policies within the 
organization. 

 Policies & Procedures Review 
2022 

56 
Aging information system technologies may result in 
operational inefficiencies or extended downtime. 

 IT Topics (Inventory of 
Systems and Tech) 2022 

9 
Inconsistent application of policy could negatively impact 
SORTA's cost and employee productivity. 

 Policies & Procedures Review 
2022 

65 
Staff engagement with the public can damage SORTA's 
reputation if not done in a professional manner. 

 Social Media 2021 

52 

Inadequate or incomplete formalized policies and 
procedures may cause a lack of uniformity with the 
deployment of IT services and could result in operational 
inefficiencies and applicable downtime. 

 IT Topics (Inventory of 
Systems and Tech) 2022 
 Policies & Procedures Review 

2022 

53 
Methodologies or resources used to lead information 
system projects may not effectively progress projects. 

 IT Topics (Inventory of 
Systems and Tech) 2022 

5 
Financial stability of SORTA may be negatively impacted 
by market conditions. 

 Funding Sources 2022 

50 
Proper staffing levels may not be achieved or retained 
regarding required positions, experience, skills or 
training. 

 HR Topics 2021 

81 
Ownership of Rail rights-of-way could subject SORTA to 
environmental and/or property damage risks. 

 No currently proposed audit 

46 
Data sent outside of SORTA could be inappropriately 
accessed since data is not encrypted. 

 HR Topics 2021 
 IT Topics (Inventory of 
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Risk Id 
# 

Risk Description 
Addressed on Audit Plans 

2021 and 2022 
Systems and Tech) 2022 

44 
SORTA leave policies may negatively impact the 
organization by reducing employee output and increasing 
costs to the organization, including overtime. 

 HR Topics 2021 

The way that the proposed 2021-2022 audit plan is configured, thirteen of the fifteen highest risks will be 
addressed as part of the audits. One of the remaining risks was included in a 2020 audit, leaving only one 
of the top fifteen risks not addressed over a three-year period.  

 

   

IM
PA

CT
 

LIKELIHOOD 

SORTA 15 HIGHEST RISKS  
FROM RISK ASSESSMENT HEATMAP 

Very Likely, Low Impact 

Not Likely, High Impact 

Not Likely, Low Impact 

Very Likely, High Impact 

*Some risks had the same score, so only 13 dots appear 
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Proposed Audits for the 2021-2022 Internal Audit Plan 

The areas listed below are the areas that would benefit most from a formal internal audit to examine the 
current control environment and determine recommendations for improving the control environment.  

The Clark Schaefer Consulting agreement with SORTA allows for approximately 550-570 hours of annual 
audit services during 2021 and 2022. These hours will be used across a variety of proposed audits to 
effectively review the appropriate risk areas that were identified during our risk update review. In addition, 
to effectively managing SORTA’s internal audit process, additional hours should also be allocated to 
internal audit governance tasks such as follow-up on previous audits, operational and control consulting 
as required, and meeting with the Finance Committee to present the outcome of engagements. 
Assistance on special projects may require hours beyond the current budget and while a formal risk 
assessment will not be performed in 2022, the audit plan is continually being assessed to ensure the plan 
does not need to be adjusted. 

Based upon the risks identified through the assessment process, we recommend formal audits in the 
following areas to be considered: 
  

2021 

# Audit Area Prior Audit 
Timing 

Est. 
Hours Estimated Timing Risk Ranking 

1 Risk Assessment  2019 63 February 2021 Medium 

2 Investments 2019 30 March 2021 Medium 

3 Advertising 2007 100 June 2021 Medium 

4 Paratransit and the Americans 
with Disability Act (“ADA”) 2010 100 August 2021 High 

5 Social Media None 
Specifically 122 September 2021 High 

6 HR Topics 2019 144 October 2021 High 

 
2022 

# Audit Area Prior Audit 
Timing Est. Hours Estimated 

Timing 
Risk Ranking 

1 Vulnerability Testing 2020 50 February 2022 High 

2 Funding Sources None 
Specifically 147 April 2022 High 

3 Cincinnati Public Schools 
Contract 2009 102 July 2021 High 

4 IT Topics 2020 144 September 2022 High 

5 Policies & Procedures Review  None 
Specifically 116 November 2022 High 
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Proposed 2021 Audits: 
A short description of the proposed 2021 audits are as follows:   

1) Risk Assessment 
CSC utilized a detailed risk assessment update process to map the organization’s risks and 
auditable areas against defined standards and objectives. 

2) Investments 
The scope for this audit includes: Reviewing organization practices for investment activities. The 
scope would also include the assessment of controls within the following areas: 
 Process Documentation  Asset Management 
 Approvals  
 

3) Advertising 
Tentative scope for this audit includes: Reviewing adherence to advertising agreement(s). The 
scope for this audit would also include the assessment of the following areas: 
 Ensure proper revenue is received  Policies and Procedures 
 Proper documentation   
 

4) Paratransit and ADA  
Tentative scope for this audit includes: Verifying the effectiveness of controls that relate to 
paratransit and the ADA. The scope for this audit would also include the assessment of the 
following areas: 
 Policies and Procedures  Compliance 
 Proper documentation  
 

5) Social Media  
Tentative scope for this audit includes: Review current policies and procedures. Scope for this 
audit would include: 
 Official SORTA social media 

interaction 
 Compliance 

 
6) HR Topics 

Tentative scope for this audit includes: 
 Succession planning  Experience/Training 
 PII security  
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Proposed 2022 Audits: 
A short description of the proposed 2022 audits are as follows.   

1) Vulnerability Testing 
Tentative scope for this audit includes: Verifying safeguards put in place to protect the 
organization’s critical systems from external intrusions. Scope for this audit would also include the 
assessment of controls within the following areas: 
 External Intrusion Testing  Intrusion Monitoring 
 Software Review  Policy and Documentation 
 

2) Funding Sources 
Tentative scope for this audit includes: Reviewing adherence to rules and regulations for various 
funding sources. The scope for this audit would also include the assessment of the following 
areas: 
 Ensure proper revenue is received  Policies and Procedures 
 Proper documentation   
 

3) Cincinnati Public Schools Contract  
Tentative scope for this audit includes: Reviewing adherence to the Cincinnati Public Schools 
Contract. Scope for this audit would also include the assessment of controls within the following 
areas: 
 Vehicle service miles and 

hours 
  Policies and Procedures 

 Recordkeeping   
 

4) IT Topics  
Tentative scope for this audit includes: Reviewing operation and management of IT environment 
and assess network vulnerabilities. Scope for this audit would also include the assessment of: 
 Hardware 
 Facilities 

 Software 
 IT General Controls (Access, computer 

operations, etc.) 
 

 
5) Policies & Procedures Review 

Tentative scope for this audit includes: Reviewing policies and procedures across the 
organization. The scope for this audit would also include the assessment of the following areas: 
 Most recent updates 
 Completeness  

 Accuracy  
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Recommendations 
We recommend that SORTA management evaluate the auditable areas presented in this report in 
relation to the overall goals of the organization. Responses to risks in these auditable areas can fall into 
one of the following categories: 

 Avoidance – Exiting the activities causing the risk. This may involve selling assets or no longer 
providing certain services. 

 Reduction – Action is taken to reduce risk likelihood or impact, or both. This would typically 
involve any myriad of normal business decisions. 

 Sharing – Reducing risk likelihood or impact by transferring or otherwise sharing a portion of the 
risk. Common techniques include purchasing insurance products or engaging in hedging 
transactions. 

 Acceptance – No action is taken to affect risk likelihood or impact. 

The risk and control environments of an organization change over time. SORTA Management should 
continue to review the risk and control environments including audit reports and the current risk 
assessment and make necessary adjustments to the process. This would include the Finance Committee 
periodically reviewing the control environment and identifying risk exposure areas, as well as ways to 
strengthen and improve the control environment. The control environment is not static. Over time, 
processes, risks, and controls will change. This on-going review of risks should include at least an annual 
re-assessment of the control environment and ranking of risk areas. 
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Appendix A: List of Risks 
 
Risk 
Id # Risk Description 

1 Changes in a fixed route negatively effects accessibility services provided to customers. 

2 Should collective bargaining negotiations prove unsuccessful, a strike could result, making 
operations difficult and negatively impacting ridership. 

3 Allowing public access to financial records may lead to SORTA's financial decisions being 
questioned/viewed negatively by the public. 

4 Fuel costs may rise to a level that would negatively impact the organization's financial status. 
5 Financial stability of SORTA may be negatively impacted by market conditions. 

6 Crisis management plans and procedures may not be sufficient for effectively handling the 
incidents which occur. 

7 
Unauthorized behavior or operational inefficiencies may occur due to a lack of written 
policies, outdated policies, or a failure to adhere to  established policies within the 
organization. 

8 New government regulations may be established resulting in an increase in costs for SORTA 
to ensure compliance. 

9 Inconsistent application of policy could negatively impact SORTA's cost and employee 
productivity. 

10 A change in the political climate of the region may negatively impact SORTA operations. 
11 Unpaid insurance premiums could negatively impact SORTA's finances. 

12 Errors could occur in financial reporting resulting in inappropriate management decisions 
and/or organizational actions. 

13 Payroll processing may fail to comply with government regulations.  

14 Investments may not be invested according to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 135 standards or 
might not be invested to effectively manage market fluctuations. 

15 Due to changes in union contractual requirements, the financial stability may be negatively 
impacted. 

16 Unauthorized/inappropriate payroll entries or adjustments may occur (e.g. invalid employees, 
inappropriate time entries, incorrect pay/deduction amounts). 

17 Advertising revenue may not be properly accounted for by third party vendor resulting in loss 
of funds to the organization. 

18 Invoicing of customers may be inaccurate or incomplete. 
19 Petty cash checks may be misused or abused. 
20 Fixed assets may be misappropriated or disposed of without proper authorization. 

21 Inappropriate financial audit scoping or the irregularity of financial audits may result in an 
inadequate or incomplete financial reporting process for the organization. 

22 A/P and Payroll related manual checks may be misused or abused. 
23 Payments could be made to inappropriate or unauthorized vendors 
24 Grant standards may not be adhered to according to the requirements for each grant. 

25 Accounting roles and responsibilities may not be properly segregated to avoid inappropriate 
or unauthorized transactions. 

26 Loss of a funding source or reduction of funding may occur resulting in a reduction of SORTA 
revenue. 

27 Contracts could be awarded without following the standard procurement process. 



 

SORTA Risk Assessment 15 

Risk 
Id # Risk Description 

28 SORTA operations may be adversely impacted and costs increased should vendors not meet 
established contractual requirements. 

29 Inappropriate or unauthorized purchases may occur due to a failure to obtain appropriate 
approval and support for purchases. 

30 Theft of SORTA inventory or other property may occur. 

31 Inventory parts may not meet manufacturer specification which could result in equipment 
failure and increased costs. 

32 Hazardous waste may not be stored/disposed of appropriately in adherence with EPA 
guidelines. 

33 Employees or non-employees may steal diesel fuel from SORTA fuel storage locations. 

34 Diesel fuel amounts that are stated as ordered by SORTA may differ from the actual amounts 
received.  

35 Unplanned bus replacement may adversely impact SORTA financially and operationally. 
36 Preventive maintenance will not keep unplanned bus replacements to a minimum. 
37 Aging equipment and facilities may result in added maintenance time. 

38 Confidential employee personal information (e.g. Medical Information) may not be 
appropriately secured and handled. 

39 Noncompliance with drug and alcohol testing of safety sensitive positions could affect 
SORTA's funding and reputation. 

40 Lack of applicant tracking may result in SORTA not being compliant with EOE regulations. 

41 Increased expenses may occur due to unauthorized or inappropriate compensation of 
SORTA employees. 

42 Increased expenses may occur due to unauthorized or inappropriate dependents contained 
within the benefits coverage of SORTA employees. 

43 Benefits may be input incorrectly during enrollment due to lack of understanding of Paycor 
benefits. 

44 SORTA leave policies may negatively impact the organization by reducing employee output 
and increasing costs to the organization, including overtime. 

45 Reviews and other third-party assessments may be negatively impacted by SORTA 
improperly conforming to governmental and other regulatory compliance requirements. 

46 Data sent outside of SORTA could be inappropriately accessed since data is not encrypted. 

47 Turnover of key personnel may result in knowledge loss and negatively impact the operations 
of SORTA. 

48 Outdated badge access could result in unnecessary access to SORTA facilities. 

49 Succession planning may not adequately address the loss of key personnel within the 
organization. 

50 Proper staffing levels may not be achieved or retained regarding required positions, 
experience, skills or training. 

51 System or manual errors may cause material misstatements to financial and operational 
reports. 

52 
Inadequate or incomplete formalized policies and procedures may cause a lack of uniformity 
with the deployment of IT services and could result in operational inefficiencies and applicable 
downtime. 

53 Methodologies or resources used to lead information system projects may not effectively 
progress projects. 



 

SORTA Risk Assessment 16 

Risk 
Id # Risk Description 

54 An interruption of systems processing might adversely affect the ability of SORTA to service 
customers. 

55 Systems and data may be negatively impacted by unauthorized or inappropriate information 
systems access. 

56 Aging information system technologies may result in operational inefficiencies or extended 
downtime. 

57 Physical injuries and property damage to passengers, motorists, pedestrians and others may 
result in legal liabilities to SORTA. 

58 SORTA may incur fines or lose funding due to non-compliance with Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA) regulations. 

59 Employees may be injured in the course of performing their job responsibilities resulting in 
Worker's Compensation claims or other liabilities that could negatively impact SORTA. 

60 Risk analytics may be inadequate due to lack of knowledge/use of aging systems. 

61 Operations may be negatively impacted and expenses increased due to vandalism or other 
damage of SORTA property and assets. 

62 Risk analytics may be inadequate due to lack of knowledge/use of STARS database system. 

63 Failure to adequately perform required customer communication may result in a negative 
impact on SORTA's reputation. 

64 Improper media interaction could provide inaccurate information to the public. 

65 Staff engagement with the public can damage SORTA's reputation if not done in a 
professional manner. 

66 Unapproved or inappropriate social media posts could impact SORTA's reputation. 

67 Failure to adequately perform required internal communication may result in a negative 
impact on SORTA's reputation and employee efficiency. 

68 Scheduling inefficiencies may occur that could impact SORTA's operations and bus routes. 

69 Sales office roles and responsibilities may not be properly segregated to avoid inappropriate 
or unauthorized transactions. 

70 Turnover of the DBE position may result in noncompliance of the DBE program with DOT 
standards. 

71 Acts of terrorism may occur resulting in physical harm to employees and/or riders, increasing 
expenses and damaging SORTA's reputation. 

72 Location of SORTA facilities (e.g. garages) could subject employees to safety hazards from 
the surrounding community. 

73 Noncompliance with government and workplace safety standards could result in employee 
injury and impact funding. 

74 Liability and expenses may increase due to Maintenance Department personnel being injured 
on the job due to negligence or accident. 

75 Theft and/or employee injury/violence could result due to collection of money from fare boxes 
do not require dual employee collection or armored vehicles. 

76 Operator and rider security/safety may be compromised by having coaches with only one 
(front) door. 

77 Driver on Passenger, Passenger on Driver, or Passenger on Passenger violence could create 
injuries, liabilities and impact the reputation of SORTA. 

78 Inadequate or incomplete formalized  policies and procedures may result in stock out 
conditions and lead to the inability to manage inventory levels effectively. 



 

SORTA Risk Assessment 17 

Risk 
Id # Risk Description 

79 Inventory obsolescence and excess inventory may result in the added costs of retaining 
useless inventory or could produce operational inefficiencies. 

80 Inventory levels to keep on hand can be changed by employees outside the Inventory 
Manager, which could result in incorrect inventory on hand and affect inventory counts. 

81 Ownership of Rail rights-of-way could subject SORTA to environmental and/or property 
damage risks. 

82 Citizens' uncertainty of the use of tax dollars for bus services can reduce support and funding 
for bus service. 
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BRIEFING ITEM – DIESEL FUEL HEDGING REPORT – AS OF MARCH 31ST, 2021 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL / OBJECTIVE 
 

• Organizational Sustainability 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
This is a briefing item.  No action is required at this time. 

BUSINESS PURPOSE 

• SORTA spends approximately 7% of its annual budget on diesel fuel. 
 

• In May 2006 by Resolution 2006-21, the SORTA Board approved an Energy Forward 
Pricing Strategy (EFPS) which authorized staff to hedge SORTA’s fuel supply for up to 
18 months in an effort to reduce uncertainty regarding the cost and price risk associated 
with purchasing diesel fuel to operate the system.   

 
• In November 2008 by Resolution 2008-62, the SORTA Board amended the EFPS to 

authorize hedging up to 90% for 24 months and up to 50% for 25-36 months. 
 

• SORTA's Energy Forward Pricing Strategy ("EFPS") was developed to: 
• Increase probability to remain within approved energy cost budget 
• Reduce the volatility of energy costs 
• Achieve a lower overall long-term fuel cost 
• Achieve time diversification/dollar cost averaging 
• Apply a dynamic strategy that balances risk and opportunity 
•  

• Attached is SORTA’s Diesel Fuel Hedging Report as of March 31st, 2020. 
 

SUBMITTED BY: 

 

 
 
Michelle Jeng  
CFO/Sr. Vice-President, Finance 
 
 
 
 

Attachments: 
Report 

 



Diesel Fuel for Board Quarterly Format 2021 Mar  5/7/2021

Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority
Diesel Fuel Hedging Report

As of March 31, 2021

Year to Date
Total Per Gallon

Fuel Purchased $936,689 $1.80

Hedging Gains / (Losses) 15,116 $0.03

Net Fuel Cost 921,573 $1.78

Budget 1,179,605 $1.89

Variance Favorable / (Unfavorable) $258,032 21.9%

Gallons Hedged Average Cost Unrealized
Future Hedges: Total Percent per Gallon Gain/(Loss)

2021 1,470,000 69% $1.69 $351,330

2022 2,520,000 87% $1.49 $1,073,255

2023 1,008,000 32% $1.39 $482,412

$1,906,997

Hedging Policy Policy Hedged Prior Qtr Hedged
0 - 24 Months 90% 76% 86%
25 - 36 Months 50% 25% 33%

Historical Performance
Fuel Realized 

Purchased Gain / (Loss) Net Budget Variance
2011 9,055,222 $2,597,327 6,457,895 6,180,421 (277,474)

2012 9,372,628 $1,319,310 8,053,318 8,209,351 156,033

2013 9,132,996 $372,338 8,760,658 9,210,597 449,939

2014 8,830,791 ($117,562) 8,948,353 9,345,585 397,232

2015 5,074,405 ($3,021,063) 8,095,468 8,958,919 863,451

2016 4,065,532 ($2,721,152) 6,786,684 7,162,468 375,784

2017 4,915,044 ($1,114,172) 6,029,216 6,213,987 184,771

2018 6,325,084 $845,763 5,479,321 5,229,423 (249,898)

2019 5,534,869 150,141 5,384,728 5,355,630 (29,098)

2020 2,913,009 150,141 2,762,868 5,355,630 2,592,762

2021 936,689 $15,116 921,573 1,179,605 258,032

Aggregate: $66,156,269 ($1,523,814) $67,680,083 $72,401,616 $4,721,533



 

 

  

May 2021 

 

BRIEFING ITEM – MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS – AS OF APRIL 30TH, 2021 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL / OBJECTIVE 
 

• Operational Excellence 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
This is a briefing item.  No action is required at this time. 

BUSINESS PURPOSE 

• As part of the monthly closing of the general ledger, the Accounting Department 
prepares various financial reports. 
 

• One of the key reports is the Statement of Revenues and Expenses, also known as an 
Income Statement. 
 

• This report gives summary information about how actual SORTA revenues and 
expenses in the newly closed month (as well as calendar year-to-date) compare with 
budgeted and prior year values. 

 
• A separate Executive Summary is also prepared to give narrative descriptions behind 

key favorable and unfavorable actual results compared with budget values. 
 

• Attached are Monthly Financial Reports for as of April 30th, 2021. 
 

 

SUBMITTED BY: 

 

 
Michelle Jeng 
CFO/Sr. Vice-President, Finance 
 

Attachments: 
Executive Summary 

Financial Report 



  
SOUTHWEST OHIO REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY 

Monthly Financial Report 
Executive Summary 

April 2021 
 
 
SORTA’s financial report for the four months ending April 30, 2021 is attached. 
 
• Total Revenue of $12.2 million was favorable to budget by $2,217,000 or 22.1%. 
 
• Total Expense of $8.6 million was favorable to budget by $1,459,000 or 14.5%; 

 
• Operating surplus before adjustments was $3,676,000 for the month and $6,767,000 year to 

date. 
 

• Estimated $6,863,000 from the Sales Tax Revenue was recorded for the month.  Capital 
Revenue was recorded to offset the operating surplus in order to build the Capital Reserve.   

 
Below is a summary of the most significant factors driving the results for the month: 
 

• Fare Revenue: Unfavorable to budget by $(227,000) or (23.4%). Metro fare revenue was 
unfavorable to budget by $(218,000) as a result of fixed route regular ridership that was 
unfavorable to budget and six fare free days in April for Get Out the Vax which was 
subsidized by the State of Ohio. The fare box recovery ratio of 10.8%, unfavorable to 
budget by (0.7%).  
 

• CPS Contract Revenue: Unfavorable to budget by $(320,000) or (34.8%) primarily due 
to the days budgeted for the CPS service versus the actual days.  
 

• State Subsidy Revenue: Favorable to budget by $145,000 or 146.5% as a result of 
$150,000 of revenue from the State to offset the costs for the Get out the Vax campaign. 
 

• CRRSSA: Unbudgeted Federal Stimulus funds of $2,672,000 were accrued in April.  
 

• Non Transportation Revenue: Unfavorable to budget by $(38,000) or (61.3%) as a 
result of lower than anticipated advertising and billboard revenue of $(33,000). 
 

• Wages & Benefits: Favorable to budget by $682,000 or 9.3% due to higher than 
anticipated open adminstrative positions, lower operator trainee wages, and lower sick, 
holiday and vacation expense. 
 

• Parts & Supplies: Favorable $93,000 or 14.4% primarily due to lower equipment 
expense of $22,000 and lower COVID related supplies of $40,000. 
 

• Other: Favorable $580,000 or 39.8% primarily as a result of lower outsourced services of 
$226,000 and external advertising costs of $304,000. 



Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority
2021 Profit & Loss Satement

4 Mos Ending Apr 30, 2021 Month Year to Date
($ In Thousands) Actual Budget Fav(Unfav) Actual Budget Fav(Unfav) Forecast Fav(Unfav)

Ridership
Fixed Route 548,779    657,002    (108,223)  (16.5%) 1,963,572  2,291,524  (327,952)  (14.3%) 1,968,843  (5,271)  (0.3%)
CPS 89,341      206,247    (116,906)  (56.7%) 137,212     631,952     (494,740)  (78.3%) 127,871     9,341  7.3%
Access 10,233      11,612      (1,379)      (11.9%) 33,936       42,654       (8,718)      (20.4%) 33,583       353     1.1%

Total Ridership 648,353 874,861 (226,508)  (25.9%) 2,134,720 2,966,130 (831,410)  (28.0%) 2,130,297 4,423  0.2%

Recovery Ratio 10.8% 11.5% (0.7%) 10.4% 10.0% 0.4% 10.3% 0.0%

Revenue
Metro Fares 708$         926$         (218)$       (23.5%) 2,761$       3,231$       (470)$       (14.5%) 2,833$       (72)$     (2.5%)
Access Fares 37             46             (9)             (19.6%) 131            173            (42)           (24.3%) 134            (3)         (2.2%)

Total Fares 745           972           (227)         (23.4%) 2,892         3,404         (512)         (15.0%) 2,967         (75)       (2.5%)

CPS Contract 599           919           (320)         (34.8%) 1,427         3,175         (1,748)      (55.1%) 1,427         -      -
Other Contract Revenue 152           167           (15)           (9.0%) 499            538            (39)           (7.2%) 515            (16)       (3.1%)
Non Transportation 24             62             (38)           (61.3%) 223            248            (25)           (10.1%) 265            (42)       (16.0%)
County Sales Tax 6,863        6,863        -          - 28,394       28,394       -          - 28,395       (1)         (0.0%)
Federal Subsidies 950           950           -          - 3,801         3,801         -          - 3,800         1         0.0%
CRRSAA 2,672        -           2,672      n/a 2,672         -             2,672      n/a 2,672         -      -
State Subsidies 244           99             145         146.5% 576            385            191         49.6% 632            (56)       (8.9%)

Total Revenue 12,249      10,032      2,217      22.1% 40,484       39,945       539         1.3% 40,673       (189)     (0.5%)
Expenses

Employee Wages & Benefits 6,650        7,332        682         9.3% 26,306       28,967       2,661      9.2% 26,553       247     0.9%
Fuel & Lubricants 393           424           31           7.3% 1,371         1,680         309         18.4% 1,401         30       2.1%
Parts & Supplies 554           647           93           14.4% 2,174         2,584         410         15.9% 2,297         123     5.4%
Casualty & Liability 58             131           73           55.7% 330            523            193         36.9% 405            75       18.5%
Empowerment Fund 42             42             -          - 168            168            -          - 168            -      -
Other 876           1,456        580         39.8% 3,368         6,023         2,655      44.1% 3,849         481     12.5%

Total Expenses 8,573        10,032      1,459      14.5% 33,717       39,945       6,228      15.6% 34,673       956     2.8%

Surplus(Deficit) Before Adj 3,676$      -$         3,676$    6,767$       -$           6,767$    6,000$       767$   

Capital Revenue (3,676)      (6,767)        (6,000)$      
After Adjustments -$         -$         -$           -$           -$           

Capital
Capital Revenue 3,676$      6,767$       6,000$       
Capital Reserve (3,676)      (6,767)        (6,000)        

Remaining Funds -$         -$           -$           



Financial Results 
Year to Date Ending April 30, 2021 



• April Year to Date Actual vs. Forecast included in our Operating result presentation 
for the first time. Continued focus on monitoring Metro adherence to the 2021 
Budget in this changing environment when we re-forecast again in June. 
 

• On April 13th, SORTA was awarded the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence 
in Financial Reporting for the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for 
the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019 

    

• Ridership loss due to COVID continues to be unfavorable to the budgeted 
ridership. However, very close to updated forecast.   
 

• Hiring of operators to support the Reinventing Metro launch on May 30th 
continues to be challenging. Recruiting efforts are being made in various 
ways to bring in more operators in the coming months. 



April 2021 
 

Statement 
Of 

 Operations 

4 Mos Ending Apr 30, 2021 Month Year to Date
($ In Thousands) Actual Budget Fav(Unfav) Actual Budget Fav(Unfav) Forecast Fav(Unfav)

Ridership
Fixed Route 548,779   657,002   (108,223) (16.5%) 1,963,572  2,291,524  (327,952) (14.3%) 1,968,843  (5,271)  (0.3%)
CPS 89,341     206,247   (116,906) (56.7%) 137,212     631,952     (494,740) (78.3%) 127,871     9,341  7.3%
Access 10,233     11,612     (1,379)     (11.9%) 33,936       42,654       (8,718)     (20.4%) 33,583       353     1.1%

Total Ridership 648,353 874,861 (226,508) (25.9%) 2,134,720 2,966,130 (831,410) (28.0%) 2,130,297 4,423  0.2%

Recovery Ratio 10.8% 11.5% (0.7%) 10.4% 10.0% 0.4% 10.3% 0.0%

Revenue
Metro Fares 708$        926$        (218)$      (23.5%) 2,761$       3,231$       (470)$      (14.5%) 2,833$       (72)$     (2.5%)
Access Fares 37            46            (9)            (19.6%) 131            173            (42)          (24.3%) 134            (3)         (2.2%)

Total Fares 745          972          (227)        (23.4%) 2,892         3,404         (512)        (15.0%) 2,967         (75)       (2.5%)

CPS Contract 599          919          (320)        (34.8%) 1,427         3,175         (1,748)     (55.1%) 1,427         -      -
Other Contract Revenue 152          167          (15)          (9.0%) 499            538            (39)          (7.2%) 515            (16)       (3.1%)
Non Transportation 24            62            (38)          (61.3%) 223            248            (25)          (10.1%) 265            (42)       (16.0%)
County Sales Tax 6,863       6,863       -         - 28,394       28,394       -         - 28,395       (1)         (0.0%)
Federal Subsidies 950          950          -         - 3,801         3,801         -         - 3,800         1         0.0%
CRRSAA 2,672       -           2,672     n/a 2,672         -             2,672     n/a 2,672         -      -
State Subsidies 244          99            145        146.5% 576            385            191        49.6% 632            (56)       (8.9%)

Total Revenue 12,249     10,032     2,217     22.1% 40,484       39,945       539        1.3% 40,673       (189)     (0.5%)
Expenses

Employee Wages & Benefits 6,650       7,332       682        9.3% 26,306       28,967       2,661     9.2% 26,553       247     0.9%
Fuel & Lubricants 393          424          31          7.3% 1,371         1,680         309        18.4% 1,401         30       2.1%
Parts & Supplies 554          647          93          14.4% 2,174         2,584         410        15.9% 2,297         123     5.4%
Casualty & Liability 58            131          73          55.7% 330            523            193        36.9% 405            75       18.5%
Empowerment Fund 42            42            -         - 168            168            -         - 168            -      -
Other 876          1,456       580        39.8% 3,368         6,023         2,655     44.1% 3,849         481     12.5%

Total Expenses 8,573       10,032     1,459     14.5% 33,717       39,945       6,228     15.6% 34,673       956     2.8%

Surplus(Deficit) Before Adj 3,676$     -$         3,676$   6,767$       -$           6,767$   6,000$       767$   

Capital Revenue (3,676)      (6,767)        (6,000)$      
After Adjustments -$         -$         -$           -$           -$           

Capital
Capital Revenue 3,676$     6,767$       6,000$       
Capital Reserve (3,676)      (6,767)        (6,000)        

Remaining Funds -$         -$           -$           



YTD Revenue by 
Source 

% of $40.5 million 
YTD April Revenue 

County Sales Tax 
70% 

Fares 
7% 

Contract (CPS & 
Other) 

5% 

Non 
Transportation 

1% Federal & State 
Subsidies 

17% 



Capital Projection 
Capital Funding - Actual vs Budget 

2021
Full Year 
Budget Apr YTD

% To 
Budget

Metro Share of Sales Tax 92,537$       28,394$       31%
Sales Tax for Operating 83,779         21,627         26%

Remaining Sales Tax for Capital 8,758           6,767           77%

City Transit Fund Settlement 9,000           5,724           64%
Committed Bus Match for Grants Awarded 6,964           6,964           100%

Carryover from Prior Year 6,267           13,767         220%
Total Funds to Be Committed 30,989         33,222         107%

Less Annual Funds Committed by Category

Budgeted  Actual 
 Budget vs 

Actual 
Buses 6,964           6,964           -           

Paratransit 176              176              -           
Infrastructure 12,415         12,415         -           

Total Funds Committed 19,555         19,555         -           

Amount remaining(needed) 11,434$       13,667$       2,233$      
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ACTION ITEM – INVESTMENT OF FUNDS REPORT – AS OF APRIL 30TH, 2021 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL / OBJECTIVE 
 

• Operational Excellence 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
This item requires Finance Committee approval. 

BUSINESS PURPOSE 

• Ohio Revised Code Section 135.14 states, "Whenever, during a period of designation, 
the treasurer classifies public moneys as interim moneys, he shall notify the governing 
board of such action. Such notification shall be given within thirty days after such 
classification . . ." 

• The reports are prepared by the Accounting department at the end of each month. 
• The reports provide a summary of overnight and long-term investment balances, as well 

as interest rates, purchase dates and maturity dates. 
• In addition, both provide a weighted interest rate yield by investment type. 
• Attached are SORTA’s and the Infrastructure Transit Fund Investment of Funds Reports 

as of April 30th 2021. 
 

 

SUBMITTED BY: 

 

 
Michelle Jeng 
CFO/Sr. Vice President, Finance 
 
 

Attachments: 
Report 



Principal Maturity Purchase 4/30/2021 Sec Days to 
Amount Date Date Yield Days Maturity

Overnight Investments
STAR  Ohio 29,861,293$          0.08%
Fifth Third Bank Concentration Account 71,486$                0.00%

Subtotal Overnight Investments / Average Rate 29,932,779$         0.08%

Securities & CD's
Fifth Third Bank Custody Account:

Commercial Paper 998,800$              05/17/21 11/18/20 0.24% 180 17
Commercial Paper 997,767$              05/28/21 09/02/20 0.30% 268 28
Commercial Paper 998,448$              07/09/21 10/16/20 0.21% 266 70
Commercial Paper 998,443$              07/13/21 10/19/20 0.21% 267 74
Commercial Paper 1,996,129$           07/30/21 11/04/20 0.26% 268 91
Commercial Paper 1,997,459$           10/29/21 02/02/21 0.17% 269 182
Commercial Paper 998,660$              11/05/21 02/10/21 0.18% 268 189
Commercial Paper 898,655$              11/26/21 03/02/21 0.20% 269 210
Subtotal Securities & CD's / Weighted Yield / Maturity 9,884,361$           0.22% 259 112

Total All Securities (04/30/2021) / Weighted Yield / Maturity 39,817,140$         0.11% 29

Total All Securities (03/31/2021) / Weighted Yield / Maturity 39,831,846$         0.11% 36

Funds provided by (required for) Operations during April 342,803$              Monthly Investment Income 3,635$          
Funds provided by (required for) Capital during April (357,509)$             Year to Date Investment Income 15,131$        

Change in Cash during April 2021 (14,706)$               

Total All Securities (04/30/2020) 18,769,128$         

Reviewed and Approved by:
 

Michelle Jeng
CFO 

Investment of Funds Report
Apr-21



Principal Maturity Purchase 4/30/2021 Sec Days to 
Amount Date Date Yield Days Maturity

Overnight Investments
STAR  Ohio 8,300,828$              0.08%
Fifth Third Bank Concentration Account 2,560,799$             0.00%

Subtotal Overnight Investments / Average Rate 10,861,628$           0.06%

Total All Securities (04/30/2021) / Weighted Yield / Maturity 10,861,628$           0.06% 1

Total All Securities (03/31/2021) / Weighted Yield / Maturity 8,366,285$             0.00% 1

Funds provided by (required for) Tax Receipts during April 2,495,343$             Monthly Investment Income 533$              
Funds provided by (required for) Capital during April -$                        Year to Date Investment Income 828$              

Change in Cash during April 2021 2,495,343$             

Reviewed and Approved by:
 

Michelle Jeng
CFO 

Infrastructure Investment of Funds Report
Apr-21
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